Dwarves

HIGH KING THORGRIM GRUDGEBEARER

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Soc

	Dwarf King
	3
	67
	55
	4
	6
	16
	59
	4
	41
	93
	44
	93
	90
	45
	+8

	Potions
	-
	-
	-
	6
	8
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Spells
	6
	-
	-
	8
	-
	-
	100
	20
	-
	-
	-
	-
	100
	-
	-

	TOTAL
	6
	67
	55
	8
	8
	16
	100
	20
	41
	93
	44
	93
	90
	45
	+8


7 armour points, halve all wounds that get through, Aura: First 4d6 wounds ignored, can reactivate one more. 

Special Rules: Hates all enemies

Possessions: Great Book of Grudges: those he leads are subject to hatred of all foes, Armour of Skaldour: +6 armour points, all wounds that get through are halved after toughness, this power cannot be ignored, immune to all types of fire, Dragon Crown of Karaz: he and those he leads are immune to fear and terror and all take leadership tests at his unmodifiable leadership score, Axe of Grimnir: ignores three points of toughness, ignores non-magic armour, and three points of magic armour, +2d6 wounds, and +3d6 wounds on Ogres and Trolls. Spell Rune Ring: Strength of combat (Used, +1 attack), Hammerhand (Used), Accelerate time (Used).

Spell Rune Ring: Aura of Invulnerability (Used), Renewal, Immunity to Poison.

Spell Rune Ring: Strength of Mind (Used), Cure Severe Wound x 2.

Throne of Power

It bears the Rune of Azamar, the unique rune of eternity. With regard to missile and non-targeted hand-to-hand hits, roll d6, 1: High king, 2-3: One of the 4 Bearers, 4-6: Throne, which is indestructible.
	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Social

	Dwarf bearer
	3
	49
	34
	6
	5
	11
	30
	2
	44
	76
	45
	76
	76
	34
	+2

	Runes
	-
	59
	-
	8
	6
	-
	-
	4
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Potions
	-
	-
	-
	10
	8
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	TOTAL
	3
	59
	34
	10
	8
	11
	30
	4
	44
	76
	45
	76
	76
	34
	+2


5 armour points.

Skills: Dodge blow, Strike mighty blow, Very resilient, Very strong, Strongman

Possessions: Full plate and chain: Master Rune of Adamant, Rune of Stone (+3 armour points), Rune of Iron (+1 toughness). Handweapon: Master Slaying Rune Versus Goblinoids, Striking (+10 weapon skill), Spell Rune: Hammerhand, (used).

KING KAZADOR OF KARAK AZUL

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Soc

	Dwarf King
	3
	66
	53
	5
	6
	15
	58
	4
	40
	90
	42
	92
	89
	22
	+7

	Potions
	-
	-
	-
	7
	8
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Runes
	-
	76
	-
	-
	9
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Spells
	-
	-
	-
	9
	-
	-
	-
	10
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	TOTAL
	3
	76
	53
	9
	9
	15
	58
	10
	40
	90
	42
	92
	89
	22
	+7


6 armour points, Half wounds, Aura: First 4d6 wounds negated. Immune to fear and terror as are those he leads.

Possessions: the Hammer of Karak Azul, two handed Gromril warhammer: Master Rune of Death (any wounds kill), Rune of Striking (+10 weapon skill), Rune of Might (if toughness less than foe, double his strength). Gromril Armour of the King of Karak Azul: +1 armour point, Master Rune of Adamant (+2 armour points), Rune of Resistance (half wounds), Crown of Karak Azul: Rune of Iron, Master Rune of Kingship, Gromril chain: +1 armour point, Spell Rune ring: 2 x Hammerhand, 1 x Strength of Combat (attacks). Spell Rune amulet: Cure Severe Wound, Spell Rune Belt Buckle: Aura of Invulnerability. Thunderhorn: Master Rune of Dismay (1 x day, all enemy within 96 yards, leadership or can only parry for the rest of the round).

Golden Sceptre of Norgrim: all Dwarves following the bearer gain +1 move, and +1 armour point.

UMGRIM IRONFIST, SLAYER KING OF KARAK KADRIN

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Soc

	Dwarf Slayer
	3
	69
	51
	4
	6
	14
	60
	5
	39
	90
	41
	90
	91
	40
	+7

	Runes
	-
	-
	-
	-
	7
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-


Special Rules: Immune psychology except hatred of Orcs and Goblins. His strength is always counted as equal to an opponent’s toughness.

Possessions: Axe of Dargo: Rune of Smiting +3d6 damage, Rune of Parrying, Slayer Crown: Rune of Iron (+1 toughness), Rune of Stone (+1 armour point), Dragon cloak: Master Rune of Spite (half of all sustained wounds are rebounded onto causer ignoring toughness and armour), Rune of Furnace (immune all fire), Rune of Luck (one re-roll a day).

 SLAYERS

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel

	Dragon
	3
	57
	43
	4 (+5)
	5
	11
	40
	3
	84
	89
	46
	80
	85
	12

	Prepared
	-
	100
	-
	-
	10
	14
	-
	4
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Giant
	3
	49
	34
	4 (+4)
	4
	7
	30
	2
	70
	66
	36
	71
	72
	15

	Prepared
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	3
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Troll
	3
	41
	25
	4 (+3)
	4
	7
	20
	1
	60
	66
	54
	70
	71
	18


Special rules: If their strength is less than their opponent’s toughness, it rises by the listed amount. It cannot exceed the opponent’s toughness.

Skills: Disarm, Dodge blow, Frenzied attack, Secret language: Battle tongue, Specialist weapon: flail, two handed. Strike mighty blow, Strike to Injure.

Possessions: 
Troll Slayer: Two handed weapon.

Giant Slayer: Two handed mace with Runes of Fury (+1 attack), Smiting (+3d6 damage), and Cleaving (+1 damage).

Dragon Slayer: Two handed hammer with Runes of Fury (+1 attack), Cleaving (+1 strength), and Snorri Spangelhelm’s Master Rune (auto hit, no roll to hit), Iron Collar with a Master Rune of Gromril (toughness: 10), Rune of Fortitude (+3 wounds), Rune of Battle (considered to have caused +5 wounds in combat with regard to winning and losing).

LEADERS

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Soc

	General
	3
	65
	52
	6
	5
	17
	50
	4
	85
	98
	86
	88
	89
	85
	+3

	Prepared
	-
	-
	-
	8
	10
	-
	-
	10
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Commander
	3
	57
	44
	5
	6
	11
	40
	3
	81
	85
	86
	86
	88
	83
	+2

	Prepared
	-
	67
	-
	-
	7
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Sgt
	3
	49
	34
	4
	4
	9
	30
	2
	80
	79
	75
	79
	79
	70
	+1


Skills:
Sgt: Dodge blow, Strike mighty blow.

Commander: + Strike to Injure, Strike to stun, Very resilient, Very strong.

General: + Specialist weapon: two handed, Very strong.

Possessions: 
Commander: Full plate and chain, Shield, Handweapon, Dagger Amulet with a Spell Rune of Cure Severe, Breastplate with a Master Rune of Adamant and a Rune of Stone (+3 armour points), Ring with a Rune of Iron (+1 toughness), Hammer with Runes of Striking (+10 weapon skill), Courage (immune to fear, panic, stupidity, and terror), Smiting (+3d6 damage).

General: + Helm with a Master Rune of Gromril (10 toughness), Shield with a Master Rune of Adamant and Stone (+3 armour points), Axe with a Skalf Blackhammer’s Master Rune (ignores toughness), a Rune of Fury (+1 attack), and a Rune of Cleaving (+1 damage), Amulet with a Spell Rune of Hammerhand, Ring with a Spell Rune Cure Severe Wound and a Rune of Renewal, Circlet with a Rune of Resistance (all wound sustained are halved).

TROOPS

The Dwarves travel under one of two types of Rune empowered banner.

Master rune of Stromni Redhead: Every warrior under this banner is assumed to have caused 10 wounds in combat with regard to winning and losing.

Valaya: The ancestor god. Half effect from spells on all those within 72 yards of the banner, and there is no effect on those within 24 yards.

	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Soc

	Longbeards
	3
	49
	25
	4
	4
	7
	30
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	+2

	Hammerers
	3
	49
	25
	4
	4
	7
	30
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	+3

	Iron breakers
	3
	49
	25
	4
	4
	7
	30
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	+1

	Crossbowmen
	3
	41
	35
	3
	4
	7
	20
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	0

	Thunderers
	3
	41
	35
	3
	4
	7
	20
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	0

	Dwarf
	3
	41
	25
	3
	4
	7
	20
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	0

	Miner
	3
	41
	25
	3
	4
	7
	20
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	-1


Skills: Disarm, Dodge blow, Secret language: Battle tongue, Strike mighty blow

Crossbowmen: marksmanship

Thunderer, Specialist weapon: Firearm, + extra 10 on specialist weapon, 
Possessions: 

Longbeard: Full plate and chain, Shield, Bastard weapon.

Hammerer: Full plate and chain, Two handed hammer.

Iron breakers: Full plate and chain with Rune of Stone +1 armour point, Shield, Handweapon.

Crossbowmen: Chainmail, Crossbow, Quiver 30 bolts, Two handed weapons.

Thunderers: Chainmail, Handgun, Handweapon.

Warrior: Full plate and Chain, Shield, Handweapon.

Miner: Full plate and chain, Two handed pick.

Gyropcopters
	
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Dex
	Ld
	Int
	Cl
	Wp
	Fel
	Social

	Pilot
	3
	41
	25
	3
	4
	7
	20
	1
	49
	69
	39
	69
	69
	29
	+1

	Gyropcopter
	-
	-
	-
	6
	7
	17
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-


Special rules: Moves at 48 yards per round, If the machine is destroyed while in the air it plummets in a random direction travelling 8d6 yards. It smashes into the ground and exploded to cause a S: 10 hit and 4d6 wounds on anyone in a three yard area, after which, any unused bombs will then explode.

Weapons

Steam cannon: The machine can only move half normal if it intends to fire the steam cannon which covers a 24 x 8 yard and does a S: 4 hit ignoring armour. An I test halves the damage.

Bombing run: The pilot has twelve bombs that he can drop at the rate of 1 per round. They are exceptionally well made and misfires only occur on an even roll (22,44,66,88,00).

